Cost of goods and services increased 1.2% y-on-y, mainly due to costs related to mix effects in Business service revenues and higher third-party
access costs. Personnel expenses increased 1.6% y-on-y due to wage indexation and a step-up of more than 600 FTE in insourced personnel. IT/TI
expenses increased 4.0% y-on-y, and adjusted other opex increased 21% y-on-y due to inflationary effects.

Adjusted EBITDA AL increased 0.6% y-on-y driven by service revenue growth, partly offset by higher costs. Adjusted EBITDA AL margin decreased
80bps to 44.4%. Operating profit (EBIT) of € 1,342m increased € 129m or 11% y-on-y, despite € 16m lower book gains on sale of assets to
Glaspoort,  driven by higher EBITDA and lower depreciation and amortization.

Net profit of € 843m increased € 77m or 10% y-on-y, driven by a higher operating profit.

ROCE was 14.1% in FY 2023, an increase of 100 basis points compared to FY 2022 (13.1%). This increase was mainly driven by higher NOPLAT as
operational efficiency increased, driven by lower depreciation and amortization.

   Press release
31 January 2024

KPN Q4 2023 results   4

Financial position

Group financials (unaudited) Q4 2022 Q4 2023 Δ y-on-y FY 2022 FY 2023 Δ y-on-y
(in € m, unless stated otherwise)

Operational Free Cash Flow 207 268 +29% 1,199 1,172 -2.2%
  As % of adjusted revenues 15.2% 18.9%  22.6% 21.5%
Free Cash Flow  189 334 +77% 862 886 +2.7%
  As % of adjusted revenues 13.9% 23.5%  16.2% 16.3%

Net debt   5,435 5,582
  Gross debt   5,935 6,384
  Cash & short-term investments   499 802
Leverage ratio*   2.3x 2.3x
Interest cover ratio   11.0x 10.5x

Credit ratings   Rating Outlook
  Standard & Poor’s   BBB Stable
  Fitch Ratings   BBB Stable
  Moody’s   Baa3 Stable

* Net debt (excl. leases) / LTM adjusted EBITDA AL
 LTM adjusted EBITDA AL / LTM Net interest paid (excl. lease interest, incl. perpetual hybrid coupon)

FY 2023
Operational Free Cash Flow of € 1,172m was 2.2% lower y-on-y, as the growth in EBITDA AL was offset by higher Capex. Free Cash Flow of € 886m
increased € 24m, or 2.7% y-on-y, mainly driven by higher EBITDA AL and working capital improvements, which more than offset the higher cash